In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insclvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

24/04/2018 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

{ s

1

Company details

Company number

lofefof7 1]8ls[0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript o7 in

Company name in full |

Pricewize Limited

bold black capitals.

-

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Tauseef

Surname

Rashid

3

Liquidator's address

Buiiding name/number| Bolton House

Street [18 Bolton Road
|_
Post town | Bradford
County/Region | West Yorkshire
Postcode lB IFI‘TI—“‘—‘TIHW’_
Country r

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

|
[
-

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

[ rrrrrt

Country

04/17 Versicn 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

i 5o o5 [zfofr T
wiw — ofo ols lafoltls

Progress report

U The progress report is attached

E Sign and date ~

Liquidator's signature | Sgnatr Y
X X
Signature date r r ;_,_ ’_/97’7 /

04/17 Version 1.0



Pricewize Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IP5 8QL Ver. 201210

Statement From 30/03/2017 From 30/03/2016
of Affairs To 29/03/2018 To 29/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
12,500.00 Book Debts NIL 2,000.00
3,000.00 Cash in Hand NIL 3,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.47 1.07
0.47 5,001.07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NiL 2,400.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NiL 750.00
Agents Expenses NIL 105.00
Legal Expenses 80.00 80.00
(80.00) (3,335.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(16,255.00} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{62,574.00} Directors NIL NIL
{13,000.00} Royal Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
{48,899.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(125,328.00) {79.53) 1,666.07
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 187.00
Bank 2 Current 1,479.07
1,666.07

20 April 2018 13:38



BUSINESS RECOVERY

t: 0800 955 3595 f: 0845 B62 2686
e: info@kingslandbr.co.uk

a: {4 Derby Road, Stapleford,

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Nottingham, NG9 7AA

TO ALL MEMBERS

- B KINGSLAND

Our Ref: TR0O581
Contact: Hayley Williams

www.kingslandbr.co.uk

20 April 2018

Dear Sirs

Pricewize Limited - In creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Registered Address: Kingsland Business Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford, Nottingham, NGS 7AA
Trading Address: 16-20 Faireigh Road, Tingley, WF3 1PW

Registered number: 06971850

Liquidator: Tauseef Ahmed Rashid

Liquidator's Address: Kingsland Business Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford, Nottingham, NG8 7TAA
Date of Appointment: 30 March 2016

This is my second annual report of this Liquidation. This report should be read in conjunction with
previous reports and only covers movernents in the year to 29 March 2018 .

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Pricewize Limited

/1
Tauseef Ahmed Rashid
Liquidator

lavsee! Ahmec lashig FCUA MABRP 15 Lice r e Urited Krgdam 1 s ar rsolvenc
stior of O FCertfied Aocoantiats D rector Staff acting

¥ e F Registered Office:
FPeactioner by the Ass i x 5 Bator douse, |8 Botor Roas, by
o A0 5G a3 agents and contiacw Lhout patsonal bt B ydford, Bos 434 E
oy rame of Kl Buamess Selotens Lmided Regaerad ¢ the Lnited Krgdaom 07375193 K

)

&




BUSINESS RECOV L




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD FORM 30 MARCH 2017 TO 29 MARCH 2018

PRICEWIZE LIMITED
{IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Content
+« Executive Summary
¢ Administration and Pianning
e Engquires and Investigations
» Realisation of Assets
e Creditors
e Fees and Expenses
e Creditors' Rights
s EC Regulations

¢ Conclusion

Appendices
+ Appendix | - Statutory Information
+ Appendix Il - Receipts and Payments account for the period 3¢ March 2017 to 29 March 2018
s Appendix Il - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period
» Appendix IV - Time cost information for period 30 March 2017 to 29 March 2018

s Appendix V - Expenses summary for period 30 March 2017 to 28 March 2018



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A sumknary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to
realise per Anticipated Total
Statement of | Realisations future anticipated
Asset Affairs to date realisations realisations
Book Debts £12,500.00 £2,000.00 £10,500.00 £12,500.00
Cash in Hand £3,000.00 £3,000.00 NIL '_'523,000.00
S | I
Expenses
Amount per Anticipated
fees and | Expense further Total
expenses incurred to | expense to | anticipated
Expense estimates date closure expense
Liguidator's fees £11,637.50 £6,322.00 £5,315.50 £11,637.50
Solicitars’ fees £1.000.00 £3,015.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Agents’ fees £750.00 £750.00 NtL £750.00
All other expenses £405.89 £235.92 £5.00 £240.92

Dividend prospects

Distribution / dividend paid to | Anticipated distribution /
date dividend, based upon the
above
Creditor class
Secured creditor N/A N/A
Preferential creditors N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors NIL NiL

Summary of key issues outstanding
The Liquidator is continuing to realise the Company's assets.
Closure

Due to the issues cutstanding as listed above, it is difficult fo estimate the timing of any dividend to
creditor, or the closure of the Liquidation.



ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING,
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix |.

The Liguidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst
many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they
assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which ensures that
work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed fist of these tasks may be found in
Appendix Il

Reporting

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors. In consideration of the
need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to ensure that reports and
other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the strategies pursued and the
outcomes anticipated.

Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

Case reviews

Tax returns

Statutery Companies House filing
Statutory Advertising

Asset realisations
Correspondence with creditors

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported to creditors, the Liquidator has carried out his duty to submit a report on the
conduct of the Directors and consider whether any further realisations would be available.

Our investigations have not revealed any further realisable assets, other than those disclosed on the
Statement of Affairs.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more detaiis about the
work undertaken may be found at Appendix V. The Liquidator formulated and worked through a
realisation strategy that scught to maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those
efforts is described further below.

Book debts

As previously reported, the bock debt owing to the Company relates to funds outstanding from a sale
of the Company's assets which was carried out prior to the appointment of the Liquidator.

At the date of Liquidation the sum of £12,500 was outstanding and to date, £10,500 remains
outstanding. The Liquidator has instructed solicitors to pursue the purchaser for the balance due.

Cash in Hand

These funds also relate to the sale of assets. The sum of £3.000 was held by Kingsland Business

b R " ey R . - . i . -
Taroyer, 3md Pas ress pad e it the Do

.

=}



CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Liguidator
has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix lll. The following sections
explain the anficipated outcomes o creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors

The Company has not granted any charges over its assels.

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims are anticipated.

Unsecured creditors

On the statement of affairs, unsecured claims were refiected with a vaiue of £140,728. To date, claims
totalling £78,333 have been received.

Claims have not been formally agreed as prospects of a dividend remain uncertain.
Dividend prospects

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs

At the meeting on 30 March 2016 the creditors authorised the fee of £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements
for assisting the directors in carrying out relevant work in placing the Company into Liquidation and with
preparing the Statement of Affairs (*Statement of Affairs Fee").

The sum of £2,400 has been paid to Kingsland Business Recovery from first realisations and is reflected
on the enciosed receipts and payments account. The balance of the Statement of Affairs Fee remains
outstanding.

Liquidator's fees

It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or director.

The Liquidator sought to approve his remuneration on the basis of the following resolution;

“That the basis of the Liquidator's fees be fixed by reference ta the time properly given by the
Liquidator and his staff in attending to matters to a maximum as set out in the fee estimate.
Such time is 10 be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by the fim
at the time when the work is performed.”

Hawever craditors failed 1o suybhmit g vote in this matter and a< such the Liguidator currently has no
TATS T AT TP a3t ol 0Tt gia



The time costs for the period 30 March 2017 to 29 March 2018 total £1,044, representing 6.3 hours at
an average hourly rate of £165.71. The total time costs during the period of appointment amount to
£6,322 representing 38 hours at an average hourly rate of £166.37.

The time cost summary can be found at Appendix IV. The Liquidator is yet to draw any fees against
this time incurred.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liguidation to a close, the
Liguidator considers that:

» the original fees estimate is unlikely to be exceeded, and
» the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded.

Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid during the period are detailed on Appendix
V. Also included in Appendix VI is a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the Liquidation
as a whole with the original expenses estimate.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http:/iwww creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the firm's
charge-cut rate and disbursement policy may be found at www.kingslandbr.co.uk/creditars. A hard copy of
both the Creditors’ Guide and the fim's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on
request.

Cther professional costs
Solicitors

Legatus Law were instructed as legal advisors to assist the Liquidator in recovering the sums due from
the asset sale.

Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements
and VAT. To date, they have incurred time amounting to £3,315 and have not received any payment in
respect of their time incurred. it is difficult to estimate the time that will be incurred by Legatus Law as
it wili depend on the co-operation of the purchaser and whether they adhere to any payment
arrangement that may be agreed.

Agents and valuers

As previously reported, the Landwood Group have received £750.00 for providing their opinion on the
value of the sale of assets.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)



The Company’s centre of main interest was in Huddersfield and Tingley, both in the United Kingdem,
and therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

CONCLUSION
The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that are

preventing this case from being closed:
Asset realisaticns are ongoing

if you require any further information, please £gntact this office.

Signed ’7/ /

Tauseef A Rashid
Liquidator
20 April 2018




Company Name
Company Number
Former Trading Name
Trading Address

Registered Office

Liquidator

Liquidator's Address

Date of appointment

APPENDIX | - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Pricewize Limited
06971850

None

16-20 Fairleigh Road, Tingley, WF3 1PW

Kingsland Business Recovery,
Nottingham, NG9 7AA

Tauseef Ahmed Rashid

Kingsland Business Recovery,
Nottingham, NG9 7AA

30 March 2016

14 Derby Road,

14 Derby Road,

Stapleford,

Stapleford,



APPENDIX 1l - RECIEPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 30 MARCH

2017 TO 29 MARCH 2018

Pricewize Limited
(In Liguidation)
Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/03/2017 From 30/03/2016
of Affairs To 29/03/2018 Yo 29/03/2018
B £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
12.500.00 Book Debis NIL 2.000.00
3.000.00 Cash in Hand NiL 3,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 047 1.07
047 §.001.07
COST QOF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 5. of A, NiL 2.400.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NiL 750.00
Agents Expenses NIL 105.00
Legal Expenses 80.00 80.00
{80.00) (3.335.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(16,255.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NiL
(62.574.00) Directors NiL, NIL
{13.000.00) Royal Bank of Scotland NiL NIL
{48,899.00) HM Revenus & Customs Nt NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(160.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NiL
{125,328.00) {79.53) 1,666.07
REPRESENTED BY S
Vat Recsivable 187.00
Bank 2 Cutrent 1.479.07

1,666.07



APPENDIX Il - DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN IN THE PERIOD

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery
safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team mernbers and independent advisers to consider practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case

Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and general reports to creditors
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and advertisements

notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of postage, attendance register,
list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following meeting

Issuing notice of result of meeting.

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records

Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactions

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the [nsolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors

Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers

Attending to negotiations

Attending to settlement matters

Coliccting supporting documentation
Correspondence with debtors

Realising funds due to the Company

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile.
email and post

AvaieTin el e [EREET e

B SRS




STOT 711 Sdi 0,

" PR T8 Loks d
"e ELIVE TN

44991 Wy " L4} L 2] "e “wa

o0n o200 ong oxe P 31 we oo

W g I ey oL oo ort oo o

oo oan &g we a&e ocd fo-243

oz o0 229 [-:3] ogo arg wWa

B fat o0 ¥0s 08T oo oLT o L5 ]

oCd Q0% kg o ord ora fricx-d Teeuts

sLgm 80 30¢ o5 T g o 0 o -2

iR epr g possny Sy

Kmon ehusts v D ety AW 104 & TNy Sny GO ey ey GOROGN 4RI G

SINTAET 9L L. 3T

SPNOD WU Ui 3 1 -
pajL 2L e

NOILw: -
FHL 40 QOIH3d ITOHM 3HL ¥04 GNY 8102 HOUVYIN 62 O1 L10Z HIHVI € Q0Id3d HO4 NOLLYINHOINI S1SOD SANL — Al XION 5.5



DD Fi b

" Pewy
Fi 2 1 ware - [ 4] " ”»r oy
2] 1] 260 =] o woe nos
Sh O 0O 2604 ors 2] [ 34 [ 34 X ]
16 vy DEMOE BT 5 [ 11 - 5] ocr
ocb o0n oo -3 ] we ooy 4
YoOLL %0 i L] Qi we [+ 3]
oco oanh ooe -+ 1] oo wxo [ 1]
90583 WEEY's 2% ] mwo [ 3 wT @
pomy WIS podung b )
Amop sbmseny 51 ;300 sumy JNDH 0L T WRNTY ey GO nliuewyy ey WRARBEN 5 ALIM 0

BLOTHEDDT v 5. 0

oL 3D A



APPENDIX Vi — EXPENSES SUMMARY PERIOD 30 MARCH 2017 TO 29 MARCH 2018 AND FOR
THE WHOLE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

N/A

| 5.00 NiL NI NiL NJA
505.89 NiL 235.92 Nit N/A
Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour) Kingsland Business Recovery
14 Derby Read
Stapleford
Licensed Insolvency Practiticner 315 Nottingham
Managers 210~ 250 NG9 TAA
Administrators 120~ 180 Tel: 0800 955 3595
Support Staff 90 Fax: 0845 862 2686

Time spent by

Time cosls are calculated using 6 minute units.

with post, is not charged to cases but is carried as an overhead of the firm. Only where a
significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case Is a charge made for support staff.

Email: info@kingstandbr.co.uk

support and secretarial staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing

Agent's Costs
Charged at cost basad upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the terrn Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Cther Speciatist Advisors

4 5 8 8 8 @

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditorsimembers.
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Kingsland
Business Recovery; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate.
These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, specific bond insurance and
company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party
invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the
basis of the disbursement atiocation being approved bty creditors in advance.

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered as follows:
Room Hire £175

ARREE T 40 G By

EaRS




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E?resenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[“"““"5’"" Hayley Meyrick

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{ompany name

Kingsland Business Recovery

Bolton House
[ 18 Bolton Road

Bradford
| o™ West Yorkshire

™= [s[o[+] [a[o[a]_

Country

| Address

Post town

on

l Telephone

0800 955 3595
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{3 You have attached the required decuments.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Carnpanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




